

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Daniel Stolz, : Supreme Court Case No. 2017-Ohio-1245  
Respondent, : On a certified question of state law from the  
vs. : U.S. Southern District of Western Ohio  
J & B Steel Erectors, et al. : Trial Court Case No. 1:14-CV-44  
Petitioners/Respondents. :

---

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MESSER CONSTRUCTION CO.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

Jane M. Lynch (0012180) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Jared A. Wagner (0076674)  
Green & Green, Lawyers  
800 Performance Place  
109 North Main Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45402-1290  
Tel. 937.224.3333  
Fax. 937.224.4311  
jmlynch@green-law.com  
jawagner@green-law.com

*COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE MESSER CONSTRUCTION CO.*

Steve Patsfall (0012271)  
Stephen M. Yeager (0011841)  
Susan M. Salyer (0076623) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Patsfall, Yeager & Pflum, LLC  
205 West Fourth Street, Suite 1280  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Tel. 513.721.4500  
Fax. 513.639.7554  
syeager@pyplaw.com  
spatsfall@pyplaw.com  
ssalyer@pylaw.com

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS D.A.G. CONSTRUCTION CO. INC., TRIVERSITY  
CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC., AND RESPONDENT PENDLETON CONSTRUCTION GROUP,  
LLC.*

Colleen M. Blandford (0061877) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Jordan Steiner (0093760)  
Kohnen & Patton LLP  
201 East Fifth Street  
PNC Center, Suite 800  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Tel. 513.381.0656  
[cblandford@kplaw.com](mailto:cblandford@kplaw.com)  
[jsteiner@kplaw.com](mailto:jsteiner@kplaw.com)

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER J & B STEEL ERECTORS, INC.*

Robert W. Hojnoski (0070062) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Nathan Lennon (0091743)  
Reminger Co, LPA  
525 Vine Street, Suite 1700  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Tel. 513.721.1311  
Fax. 513.721.2553  
[rhojnoski@reminger.com](mailto:rhojnoski@reminger.com)  
[nlennon@reminger.com](mailto:nlennon@reminger.com)

*COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC.*

Stephanie M. Day (0073006) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Kristen Myers (0078047)  
Beckman Weil Shepardson LLC  
895 Central Avenue, Suite 300  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Tel. 513.621.2100  
Fax. 513.621.0106  
[sday@beckman-weil.com](mailto:sday@beckman-weil.com)  
[kmyers@beckman-weil.com](mailto:kmyers@beckman-weil.com)

Brett Goodson (0023163)  
Goodson & Company Ltd  
110 East Eighth Street, Suite 200  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Tel. 513.621.5631  
Fax. 513.621.3855  
[brettgoodson@goodsonandcompany.com](mailto:brettgoodson@goodsonandcompany.com)

*COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR RESPONDENT DANIEL STOLZ*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1-3
ARGUMENT .....	3-14
<b><u>Proposition of Law</u></b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>The immunity created by Ohio’s workers’ compensation statutes and recognized by this Court in <i>Stolz v. J &amp; B Steel Erectors, Inc.</i>, 146 Ohio St.3d 281, 2016-Ohio-1567, which affords subcontractors enrolled in a self-insured construction project under R.C. 4123.35(O) immunity from the claims of employees of other enrolled subcontractors who are injured or killed while working on the project, does not violate the Ohio Constitution.</b>	
I. <u>Standard of Review – Ohio’s workers’ compensation statutes are presumed to be constitutional and it is Stolz’s burden to clearly and convincingly prove otherwise</u> .....	3-5
II. <u>The right to trial by jury, Article I, Section 5 of the Ohio Constitution</u> .....	5-6
III. <u>The right to a remedy guaranteed by Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution</u> .....	6-7
IV. <u>Prohibition against the General Assembly exercising judicial powers, Article II, Section 32 of the Ohio Constitution and Article IV, Section 1 of the Ohio Constitution</u> .....	8
V. <u>Authority over the rules for judicial practice and procedure vested with the courts, Article IV, Section 5 of the Ohio Constitution</u> .....	8-9
VI. <u>Due Process, Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution</u> .....	9-12
VII. <u>Equal Protection, Article I, Section 2 of the Ohio Constitution</u> .....	12-14
VIII. <u>Conclusion</u> .....	14-15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### I. CASES

<i>Amorin v. Gordon</i> , 996 So.2d 913 (Fla. App. 2008) .....	12
<i>Arbino v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948.....	5, 8-10, 12-14
<i>Boyer v. Boyer</i> , 46 Ohio St.2d 83 (1976).....	9
<i>Conley v. Shearer</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 284 1992-Ohio-133.....	5
<i>Etie v. Walsh &amp; Albert Coin</i> , 135 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. App. 2004) .....	12
<i>Fassig v. State ex rel. Turner</i> , 95 Ohio St. 232 (1917).....	7
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 2017-Ohio-7844 (S.Ct.) .....	9
<i>Groch v. GMC</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546.....	7
<i>Hardy v. VerMeulen</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 45 (1987).....	7
<i>Jones v. Shelly Co.</i> , 106 Ohio App.3d 440 (5th Dist. 1995).....	9
<i>Lancaster v. Pendleton Constr. Group, LLC</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. A1208721, 2013 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 112 (March 25, 2013).....	2
<i>Leis v. Cleveland Ry. Co.</i> , 101 Ohio St. 162 (1920).....	7
<i>Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911).....	13
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	10
<i>Motors Corp. v. Pepper Pike</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 581 1995-Ohio-289 .....	10
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	7
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686 .....	6
<i>S. Euclid v. Jemison</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 157 (1986) .....	8
<i>Siegel v. State</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-279, 2015-Ohio-441.....	5
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 307, 2016-Ohio-8118 .....	5
<i>State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i> , 164 Ohio St. 142 (1955).....	4

<i>State ex rel. Jackman v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 9 Ohio St.2d 159 (1967).....	3-4
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Congress of Parents &amp; Teachers v. State Bd. of Edn.</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 568, 2006-Ohio-5512.....	14
<i>State ex rel. Poe v. Jones</i> , 51 Ohio St. 492 (1894) .....	4
<i>State ex rel. Powhatan Mining Co. v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio</i> , 125 Ohio St. 272 (1932).....	13
<i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 280, 2010-Ohio-1029 .....	4-5, 7-10, 12
<i>Stolz v. J&amp;B Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 1:14-cv-44, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69753 (May 21, 2014).....	2
<i>Stolz v. J &amp; B Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 76 F.Supp.3d 696 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	2
<i>Stolz v. J &amp; B Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 281, 2016-Ohio-1567 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strock v. Pressnell</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 207 (1988).....	6
<i>Sumwalt v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 12 Ohio St.3d 294 (1984) .....	9
<i>T.B.Y. v. City of Martins Ferry</i> , 7th Dist. Belmont No. 16 BE 0002, 2016-Ohio-8482.....	9
<i>Thompson v. Ford</i> , 164 Ohio St. 74 (1955) .....	4
<i>York v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 64 Ohio St. 2d 199 (1980) .....	9

## II. STATUTES

R.C. 4123.35(O).....	1-3, 9-13
R.C. 4123.74 .....	2
Article II, Section 32 of the Ohio Constitution.....	8
Article IV, Section 1 of the Ohio Constitution .....	8
Article IV, Section 5 of the Ohio Constitution .....	11-12
Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution .....	6, 9
Article I, Section 2 of the Ohio Constitution .....	12
